RESOLUTION NO. 2023-093

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH LELAND HAZELTINE FOR GRAZING SERVICES FOR VEGETATION MANAGEMENT (OM2309) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,185,000 FOR THE INITIAL THREE-YEAR TERM (AND \$2,035,000 WITH EXTENSIONS)

WHEREAS, each year weeds grow in various locations throughout the City of Elk Grove and require removal and cleanup; and

WHEREAS, staff prepared and advertised a Request for Proposal (RFP) for Grazing Services for Vegetation Management (OM2309) on February 9, 2023; and

WHEREAS, a formal selection process was implemented in accordance with the City's purchasing ordinance, and Leland Hazeltine has been determined to be the most qualified service provider; and

WHEREAS, the quantities listed for each work task are approximate and not guaranteed; therefore, the Public Works Director or authorized designee shall have the authority to amend quantities or tasks for the duration of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2022-23 budget for Operations and Maintenance and will be budgeted with funds in future Operations and Maintenance budgets for the term of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement with Leland Hazeltine, in substantially the form presented, for the Grazing Services for Vegetation Management Project (OM2309) in an amount not to exceed \$1,185,000 for the initial three-year term, and for a total amount not to exceed \$2,035,000 with discretionary contract extensions.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to exercise and execute each optional extension of the Contract, all in the City Manager's discretion.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of April 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-093

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 26, 2023 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California